

No. 18-5303

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

---

MAURICE MASON,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

STATE OF OHIO,  
*Respondent.*

---

*ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO*

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER**

---

**CAPITAL CASE**

KORT W. GATTERDAM  
Member of the Bar of This Court  
Counsel of Record  
Carpenter Lipps & Leland LLP  
280 Plaza, Suite 1300  
280 North High Street  
Columbus, Ohio 43215  
(614) 365-4100 (phone)  
(614) 365-9145 (fax)  
gatterdam@carpenterlipps.com

Counsel for Petitioner

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Reply Brief for the Petitioner.....	1
I. Florida’s Capital Scheme at Issue in <i>Hurst</i> Is “Remarkably Similar” to Ohio’s Capital Sentencing Scheme.....	2
II. The Supreme Court of Ohio Incorrectly Held that Ohio’s Capital Sentencing Scheme Was Constitutional.....	5
.....	
III. There Is Confusion Among States That Have Addressed <i>Hurst</i> . .....	8
Conclusion .....	9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000).....	5, 8
<i>Ex parte Bohannon</i> , 222 So. 3d 525 (Ala. 2016).....	8
<i>Hurst v. Florida</i> , 136 S. Ct. 616 (2016).....	passim
<i>Hurst v. State</i> , 202 So. 3d 40 (Fla. 2016).....	8
<i>Rauf v. State</i> , 145 A.3d 430 (Del. 2016).....	8
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002).....	1, 5, 7, 8
<i>Spaziano v. Florida</i> , 468 U.S. 447 (1984) .....	2
<i>Spaziano v. State</i> , 433 So.2d 508 (Fla. 1983) .....	7
<i>State v. Buell</i> , 22 Ohio St.3d 124, 489 N.E.2d 795 (1986) .....	5
<i>State v. Rogers</i> , 28 Ohio St.3d 427, 504 N.E.2d 52 (1986) .....	2
<i>State v. Steele</i> , 921 So.2d 538 (Fla. 2005) .....	7

### STATUTES

Fla. Stat. § 775.082 .....	2, 7
Fla. Stat. § 921.141 .....	7
R.C. 2929.03 .....	4, 5
R.C. 2929.039 .....	3
R.C. 2929.04 .....	3

### CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Sixth Amendment .....	passim
